

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

<hr/>)	
WIKIMEDIA FOUNDATION,)	
)	
	Plaintiff,)	
)	
	v.)	No. 1:15-cv-00662-TSE
)	
NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
	Defendants.)	
<hr/>)	

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Dated: February 15, 2019

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

ANTHONY J. COPPOLINO
Deputy Branch Director

JAMES J. GILLIGAN
Special Litigation Counsel

RODNEY PATTON
Senior Trial Counsel

JULIA A. BERMAN
Senior Counsel

OLIVIA HUSSEY SCOTT
Trial Attorney

U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
1100 L Street, N.W., Room 11200
Washington, D.C. 20005
Phone: (202) 514-3358
Fax: (202) 616-8470
Email: james.gilligan@usdoj.gov

Counsel for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF’S STATEMENT OF MATERIALS FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	3
I. PLAINTIFF MISCONSTRUES ITS LEGAL BURDEN.....	3
II. PLAINTIFF HAS NOT RAISED A TRIABLE ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT CONCERNING NSA INTERACTION WITH ITS COMMUNICATIONS	4
A. Plaintiff Lacks Admissible Evidence that the NSA Conducts Upstream Surveillance at International Internet Links Traversed by Wikimedia Communications	4
B. Plaintiff Has Presented No Admissible Evidence That the NSA “Most Likely” Copies and Scans All International Communications, Including Wikimedia’s, at Any Internet Backbone Link It May Monitor	6
1. Mr. Bradner’s opinion that the NSA “most likely” conducts Upstream surveillance using his copy-all-then-scan approach is without basis in Internet technology or engineering	8
2. Mr. Bradner’s view that a filter-then-copy-and-scan approach is “implausible” is also without a technical basis	10
3. Mr. Bradner’s “certainty” that the NSA has copied and scanned at least some Wikimedia communications, even if the NSA employs traffic-mirroring techniques, lacks an non-speculative technical basis	13
4. Passing remarks by the PCLOB concerning the “comprehensiveness” of Upstream’s goals supply no basis on which to conclude that the NSA copies and scans Wikimedia’s communications	15
C. The State Secrets Privilege Would Bar Trial of Plaintiff’s Standing, Even if There Were a Genuine Issue of Material Fact as to Whether the NSA Copies and Scans Plaintiff’s Communications	17

	PAGE
III. THE ADDITIONAL INJURIES ASSERTED BY PLAINTIFF ARE NOT TRACEABLE TO UPSTREAM SURVEILLANCE AS A MATTER OF LAW	22
IV. WIKIMEDIA DOES NOT HAVE THIRD-PARTY STANDING TO ASSERT THE CLAIMED RIGHTS OF ITS USERS.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Abbott v. Pastides</i> , 900 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2018)	3
<i>Abilt v. CIA</i> , 848 F.3d 305 (4th Cir. 2017)	21, 22
<i>Al-Haramain Islamic Found., Inc. v. Bush</i> , 507 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2007)	2
<i>American Immigration Lawyers Ass’n v. Reno</i> , 199 F.3d 1352 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	30
<i>Beck v. McDonald</i> , 848 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2017)	3, 4
<i>Carey v. Population Servs., Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977)	30
<i>Carter v. Burch</i> , 34 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 1994)	5
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	17
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	3
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty, Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>El-Masri v. Tenet</i> , 437 F. Supp. 2d 530 (E.D. Va. 2006), <i>aff’d sub nom.</i> , 479 F.3d 296 (4th Cir. 2007)	18, 22
<i>El-Masri v. United States</i> , 479 F.3d 296 (4th Cir. 2007)	5, 18, 21, 22
<i>Free v. Bondo-Mar-Hyde Corp.</i> , 25 F. App’x 170 (4th Cir. 2002)	17

PAGE(S)

Freilich v. Upper Chesapeake Health, Inc.,
313 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2002) 29

Gantt v. Whitaker,
57 Fed. Appx. 141 (4th Cir. 2003)..... 24

Humphreys & Partners Architects, LP v. Lessard Design, Inc.,
790 F.3d 532 (4th Cir. 2015) 5

Kowalski v. Tesmer,
543 U.S. 125 (2004)..... 30

Laird v. Tatum,
408 U.S. 1 (1972)..... 23, 28

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555(1992)..... 17, 28

Mohamed v. Jeppesen Dataplan, Inc.,
614 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010) 20

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010)..... 3

Nease v. Ford Motor Co.,
848 F.3d 219 (4th Cir. 2017) 8, 17

Nipper v. Snipes,
7 F.3d 415 (4th Cir. 1993) 5

Obama v. Klayman,
800 F.3d 559 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 15

Oglesby v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
190 F.3d 244 (4th Cir. 1999) 8, 17

[Redacted],
2011 WL 10945618 (F.I.S.C. Oct. 3, 2011) 5

Singleton v. Wulff,
428 U.S. 106 (1976)..... 30

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)..... 3

	PAGE(S)
<i>Sterling v. Tenet</i> , 416 F.3d	18, 20, 21
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	3
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1 (1953).....	18, 20, 21
<i>Wikimedia Found.v. NSA</i> , 857 F.3d 193 (4th Cir. 2017)	4, 6, 28
<i>Wikimedia Found. v. NSA</i> , 335 F. Supp. 3d 772 (D. Md. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zellers v. Nextech N.E., LLC</i> , 533 F. App’x 192 (4th Cir. 2013)	17, 25
<i>Zeus Enter., Inc. v. Alphin Aircraft, Inc.</i> , 190 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 1999)	5

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 2000ee(a) & (d).....	15
50 U.S.C. § 1806(f).....	21, 22
50 U.S.C. § 3003(4)	15

FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(2).....	5
Fed. R. Evid. 702	6
Fed. R. Evid. 702(a)-(d).....	8
Fed. R. Evid. 702(d).....	26
Fed. R. Evid. 801	23, 24
Fed. R. Evid. 802.....	24
Fed. R. Evid. 901.....	24
